

Skonsolidowany raport kwartalny SA -Qsr II / 2008

(dla emitentów papierów wartościowych o działalności wytwórczej, budowlanej, handlowej lub usługowej)
Zgodnie z § 93 ust. 1 Rozporządzenia Rady Ministrów z dnia 19 października 2005 r. na podstawie art. 60 ust. 2 ustawy z dnia 29 lipca 2005 o ofercie publicznej i warunkach wprowadzania instrumentów finansowych do zorganizowanego systemu obrotu oraz o spółkach publicznych (Dz. U. Nr 184, poz. 1539)

Za II kwartał roku obrotowego 2008 obejmujący okres od 2008-04-01 do 2008-06-30

2008-08-11
(data przekazania)

SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA	' 000 PLN		'000 EUR	
	from	from	from	from
	2008-01-01 to 2008-06-30	2007-01-01 to 2007-06-30	2008-01-01 to 2008-06-30	2007-01-01 to 2007-06-30
I. Sales revenue	339 967	250 288	97 759	65 034
II. Operating profit (loss)	63 957	42 463	18 391	11 033
III. Profit (loss) before tax	58 588	34 569	16 847	8 982
IV. Net profit (loss)	49 823	28 227	14 327	7 334
V. Cash flow from operating activities	(1 080)	14 169	(311)	3 682
VI. Cash flow from investing activities	(23 440)	(30 816)	(6 740)	(8 007)
VII. Cash flow from financing activities	23 615	26 013	6 791	6 759
VIII. Total net cash flow	(905)	9 366	(260)	2 434
IX. Total assets	438 965	303 915	130 870	80 704
X. Total liabilities	191 985	130 325	57 237	34 608
XI. Long – term liabilities	1 673	2 143	499	569
XII. Short – term liabilities	190 312	128 182	56 738	34 039
XIII. Equity	246 980	173 590	73 633	46 096
XIV. Share capital	3 840	3 840	1 145	1 020
XV. Shares quantity	38 400 000	38 400 000	38 400 000	38 400 000
XVI. Net profit per a share	1,30	0,74	0,37	0,19
XVII. Account share value	6,43	4,52	1,92	1,20
XVIII. Declared or paid dividends per share	-	1,00		0,26

Skonsolidowany raport kwartalny SA -Qsr II / 2008
(dla emitentów papierów wartościowych o działalności wytwórczej, budowlanej, handlowej lub usługowej)
Zgodnie z § 93 ust. 1 Rozporządzenia Rady Ministrów z dnia 19 października 2005 r. na podstawie art. 60 ust. 2 ustawy z dnia 29 lipca 2005 o ofercie publicznej i warunkach wprowadzania instrumentów finansowych do zorganizowanego systemu obrotu oraz o spółkach publicznych (Dz. U. Nr 184, poz. 1539)

Za II kwartał roku obrotowego 2008 obejmujący okres od 2008-04-01 do 2008-06-30

2008-08-11
(data przekazania)

BALANCE SHEET (consolidated) (‘000 PLN)	2008-06-30	2007-12-31	2007-06-30
Non-current assets			
Other Intangible assets	1 701	344	361
Property, plant and equipment	145 590	127 057	111 429
Long- term investments			
Long – term receivables	263	293	323
Deferred tax assets	3 054	3 424	3 320
Total Non-current assets	150 608	131 117	115 433
Current assets			
Inventory	175 550	100 709	93 779
Trade and other receivables	102 825	89 109	76 463
Derivative financial instruments			
Cash and cash equivalents	9 982	10 887	18 240
Other current assets			
Total current assets	288 357	200 705	188 482
Total assets	438 965	331 822	303 915
Equity			
Share capital	3 840	3 840	,3 840
Other capital reserves	209 467	141 191	151 761
Retained profits	33 928	53 467	17 658
Foreign exchange differences on subsidiaries from consolidation	(255)	143	331
Total equity	246 980	198 641	173 590
Long – term liabilities			
Interest - bearing loans and borrowings			347
Deferred tax provision	684	939	860
Provisions	744	645	690
Financial leasing liabilities	245	213	246
Total long – term liabilities	1 673	1 797	2 143
Short - term liabilities			
Trade and other liabilities	66 898	42 527	72 749
Interest - bearing loans and borrowings	113 913	81 790	46 322
Income tax liabilities	6 592	1 390	4 373
Financial leasing liabilities		63	59
Derivative financial instruments		2 866	3 113
Provisions	2 909	2 748	1 566
Total short – term liabilities	190 312	131 384	128 182
Total equity and liabilities	438 965	331 822	303 915

Skonsolidowany raport kwartalny SA -Qsr II / 2008
(dla emitentów papierów wartościowych o działalności wytwórczej, budowlanej, handlowej lub usługowej)
Zgodnie z § 93 ust. 1 Rozporządzenia Rady Ministrów z dnia 19 października 2005 r. na podstawie art. 60 ust. 2 ustawy z dnia 29 lipca 2005 o ofercie publicznej i warunkach wprowadzania instrumentów finansowych do zorganizowanego systemu obrotu oraz o spółkach publicznych (Dz. U. Nr 184, poz. 1539)

Za II kwartał roku obrotowego 2008 obejmujący okres od 2008-04-01 do 2008-06-30

2008-08-11
(data przekazania)

INCOME STATEMENT (consolidated) ('000 PLN)	From 2008-04-01 to 2008-06-30	From 2008-01-01 to 2008-06-30	From 2007-04-01 to 2007-06-30	From 2007-01-01 to 2007-06-30
Sales revenue	201 101	339 967	145 981	250 288
Cost of sales	(88 425)	(156 371)	(68 848)	(122 290)
Gross profit (loss) on sales	112 676	183 596	77 133	127 998
Other operating revenues	1 361	2 823	428	1 378
Selling costs	(64 875)	(113 793)	(46 344)	(79 984)
General and administrative costs	(2 026)	(4 007)	(1 726)	(2 959)
Other operating expenses	(3 556)	(4 662)	(2 869)	(3 970)
Operating profit (loss)	43 580	63 957	26 622	42 463
Financial revenues	77	93	188	225
Financial expenses	(3 090)	(5 462)	(6 266)	(8 119)
Profit (loss) before tax	40 567	58 588	20 544	34 569
Income tax	(7 854)	(8 765)	(3 327)	(6 342)
Net profit (loss) from continued activities	32 713	49 823	17 217	28 227
Net profit (loss)	32 713	49 823	17 217	28 227
Net profit per a share	0,85	1,30	0,45	0,74

Skonsolidowany raport kwartalny SA -Qsr II / 2008
(dla emitentów papierów wartościowych o działalności wytwórczej, budowlanej, handlowej lub usługowej)
Zgodnie z § 93 ust. 1 Rozporządzenia Rady Ministrów z dnia 19 października 2005 r. na podstawie art. 60 ust. 2 ustawy z dnia 29 lipca 2005 o ofercie publicznej i warunkach wprowadzania instrumentów finansowych do zorganizowanego systemu obrotu oraz o spółkach publicznych (Dz. U. Nr 184, poz. 1539)

Za II kwartał roku obrotowego 2008 obejmujący okres od 2008-04-01 do 2008-06-30

2008-08-11
(data przekazania)

CASH FLOW (consolidated) ('000 PLN)	From 2008-01-01 to 2008-06-30	From 2007-01-01 to 2007-06-30
Profit (loss) before tax	58 588	34 569
Adjustments:	(59 668)	(20 400)
Share of profits of associates		
Depreciation	5 911	3 689
Loss of fixed assets value		
Loss of firm value		
Profit / (loss) on valuation of investing estates at fair value		
Allowance of firm negative value for income statement		
Profit / (loss) on derivative instruments valuation	(2 866)	5 624
Profit / (loss) on exchange differences	(186)	124
Interest and share in profits (dividends)		
Profit / (loss) on investments	17	(31)
Interest and dividends, net	3 577	1 217
Change in provisions	255	(284)
Change in inventories	(72 406)	(26 505)
Change in receivables, net	(44 228)	(6 607)
Change in short-term liabilities, excluding borrowings	58 020	14 353
Change in deferred income	(869)	(189)
Net cash generated from operating activities		
Income tax paid	(6 607)	(12 085)
Interest paid		
Other corrections	(286)	293
Cash flow from operating activities	(1 080)	14 169
Cash flow from investing activities		
Interest received	263	50
Dividends received from associates		
Dividends received from available-for-sale investments		
Disposal of investments as held for trading		
Disposal of investments as held for sale	76	
Disposal of subsidiaries		
Disposal of intangible assets		
Disposal of tangible fixed assets	35	57
Disposal of investing estates		93
Purchase of investments as held for trading		
Purchase of investments as held for sale		
Purchase of subsidiary		
Purchase of intangible assets	1 490	120
Purchase of tangible fixed assets	19 292	20 168
Purchase of investing estates	3 032	

Skonsolidowany raport kwartalny SA -QSr II / 2008
(dla emitentów papierów wartościowych o działalności wytwórczej, budowlanej, handlowej lub usługowej)
Zgodnie z § 93 ust. 1 Rozporządzenia Rady Ministrów z dnia 19 października 2005 r. na podstawie art. 60 ust. 2 ustawy z dnia 29 lipca 2005 o ofercie publicznej i warunkach wprowadzania instrumentów finansowych do zorganizowanego systemu obrotu oraz o spółkach publicznych (Dz. U. Nr 184, poz. 1539)

Za II kwartał roku obrotowego 2008 obejmujący okres od 2008-04-01 do 2008-06-30

2008-08-11
(data przekazania)

Purchase of financial assets		10 728
Cash flow from investing activities	(23 440)	(30 816)
Cash flow from financing activities		
Inflows from issue of ordinary shares, other capital instruments and capital surcharge		
Proceeds from loans and borrowings	43 985	27 305
Issue of debt securities		
Interest received		
Dividends and other payments to shareholders		
Payments of loans and borrowings	16 500	
Redemption of debt securities		
Payments of financial leasing liabilities	30	25
Interest	3 840	1 267
Other financing outflows		
Cash flow from financing activities	23 615	26 013
Total net cash flow	(905)	9 366
Net increase (decrease) of cash and cash equivalents	(905)	9 366
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	10 887	8 874
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	9 982	18 240

Skonsolidowany raport kwartalny SA -Qsr II / 2008
 (dla emitentów papierów wartościowych o działalności wytwórczej, budowlanej, handlowej lub usługowej)
 Zgodnie z § 93 ust. 1 Rozporządzenia Rady Ministrów z dnia 19 października 2005 r. na podstawie art. 60 ust. 2 ustawy z dnia 29 lipca 2005 o ofercie publicznej i warunkach wprowadzania instrumentów finansowych do zorganizowanego systemu obrotu oraz o spółkach publicznych (Dz. U. Nr 184, poz. 1539)

Za II kwartał roku obrotowego 2008 obejmujący okres od 2008-04-01 do 2008-06-30

2008-08-11
 (data przekazania)

SELECTED FINANCIAL DATA	' 000 PLN		'000 EUR	
	from 2008-01-01 to 2008-06-30	from 2007-01-01 to 2007-06-30	from 2008-01-01 to 2008-06-30	from 2007-01-01 to 2007-06-30
I. Sales revenue	329 165	246 237	94 653	63 981
II. Operating profit (loss)	55 473	37 070	15 952	9 632
III. Profit (loss) before tax	50 613	29 448	14 554	7 652
IV. Net profit (loss)	41 456	21 826	11 921	5 671
V. Cash flow from operating activities	(4 083)	6 291	(1 174)	1 635
VI. Cash flow from investing activities	(18 346)	(22 895)	(5 275)	(5 949)
VII. Cash flow from financing activities	23 536	26 013	6 768	6 759
VIII. Total net cash flow	1 107	9 409	318	2 445
IX. Total assets	400 576	280 181	119 425	74 401
X. Total liabilities	184 834	126 925	55 105	33 705
XI. Long – term liabilities	1 374	1 463	410	388
XII. Short – term liabilities	183 460	125 462	54 695	33 317
XIII. Equity	215 742	153 256	64 320	40 697
XIV. Share capital	3 840	3 840	1 145	1 020
XV. Shares quantity	38 400 000	38 400 000	38 400 000	38 400 000
XVI. Net profit per a share	1,08	0,57	0,31	0,15
XVII. Account share value	5,62	3,99	1,68	1,06
XVIII. Declared or paid dividends per share	-	1,00	-	0,26

Skonsolidowany raport kwartalny SA -Qsr II / 2008
(dla emitentów papierów wartościowych o działalności wytwórczej, budowlanej, handlowej lub usługowej)
Zgodnie z § 93 ust. 1 Rozporządzenia Rady Ministrów z dnia 19 października 2005 r. na podstawie art. 60 ust. 2 ustawy z dnia 29 lipca 2005 o ofercie publicznej i warunkach wprowadzania instrumentów finansowych do zorganizowanego systemu obrotu oraz o spółkach publicznych (Dz. U. Nr 184, poz. 1539)

Za II kwartał roku obrotowego 2008 obejmujący okres od 2008-04-01 do 2008-06-30

2008-08-11
(data przekazania)

BALANCE SHEET ('000 PLN)	2008-06-30	2007-12-31	2007-06-30
Non-current assets			
Other Intangible assets	1 532	260	261
Property, plant and equipment	89 329	74 437	59 941
Long- term investments	35 002	29 498	30 247
Long – term receivables	263	293	323
Deferred tax assets	2 525	2 354	2 037
Total Non-current assets	128 651	106 842	92 809
Current assets			
Inventory	160 756	91 581	84 918
Trade and other receivables	106 338	97 910	86 193
Derivative financial instruments			
Cash and cash equivalents	4 831	3 724	16 261
Other current assets			
Total current assets	271 925	193 215	187 372
Total assets	400 576	300 057	280 181
Equity			
Share capital	3 840	3 840	3 840
Other capital reserves	170 446	127 590	127 590
Retained profits	41 456	42 856	21 826
Total equity	215 742	174 286	153 256
Long – term liabilities			
Interest - bearing loans and borrowings			
Deferred tax provision	618	876	754
Provisions	510	510	463
Financial leasing liabilities	246	213	246
Total long – term liabilities	1 374	1 599	1 463
Short – term liabilities			
Trade and other liabilities	57 915	27 735	64 314
Employee benefits	8 366	8 922	6 729
Interest - bearing loans and borrowings	109 197	81 790	46 322
Income tax liabilities	6 523	1 390	4 373
Financial leasing liabilities		63	59
Derivative financial instruments		2 866	3 114
Provisions	1 459	1 406	551
Total short – term liabilities	183 460	124 172	125 462
Total equity and liabilities	400 576	300 057	280 181

Skonsolidowany raport kwartalny SA -Qsr II / 2008
(dla emitentów papierów wartościowych o działalności wytwórczej, budowlanej, handlowej lub usługowej)
Zgodnie z § 93 ust. 1 Rozporządzenia Rady Ministrów z dnia 19 października 2005 r. na podstawie art. 60 ust. 2 ustawy z dnia 29 lipca 2005 o ofercie publicznej i warunkach wprowadzania instrumentów finansowych do zorganizowanego systemu obrotu oraz o spółkach publicznych (Dz. U. Nr 184, poz. 1539)

Za II kwartał roku obrotowego 2008 obejmujący okres od 2008-04-01 do 2008-06-30

2008-08-11
(data przekazania)

INCOME STATEMENT ('000 PLN)	From 2008-04-01 to 2008-06-30	From 2008-01-01 to 2008-06-30	From 2007-04-01 to 2007-06-30	From 2007-01-01 to 2007-06-30
Sales revenue	190 180	329 165	142 336	246 237
Cost of sales	(88 369)	(162 691)	(73 093)	(131 841)
Gross profit (loss) on sales	101 811	166 474	69 243	114 396
Other operating revenues	821	1 561	661	1 583
Selling costs	(62 192)	(107 843)	(44 301)	(75 085)
General and administrative costs	(594)	(1 129)	(540)	(869)
Other operating expenses	(3 059)	(3 590)	(2 264)	(2 955)
Operating profit (loss)	36 787	55 473	22 799	37 070
Financial revenues	89	58	272	309
Financial expenses	(2 690)	(4 918)	(6 215)	(7 931)
Profit (loss) before tax	34 186	50 613	16 856	29 448
Income tax	(6 545)	(9 157)	(4 609)	(7 622)
Net profit (loss) from continued activities	27 641	41 456	12 247	21 826
Net profit (loss)	27 641	41 456	12 247	21 826
Basic and diluted net profit per a share	0,72	1,08	0,32	0,57

Za II kwartał roku obrotowego 2008 obejmujący okres od 2008-04-01 do 2008-06-30

2008-08-11
(data przekazania)

CASH FLOW ('000 PLN)	From 2008-01-01 to 2008-06-30	From 2007-01-01 to 2007-06-30
Profit (loss) before tax	50 613	29 448
Adjustments:	(54 696)	(23 157)
Share of profits of associates		
Depreciation	4 479	3 015
Loss of fixed assets value		
Loss of firm value		
Profit / (loss) on valuation of investing estates at fair value		
Allowance of firm negative value for income statement		
Profit / (loss) on derivative instruments valuation	(2 866)	5 624
Profit / (loss) on exchange differences	(186)	124
Interest and share in profits (dividends)		
Profit / (loss) on investments	402	(30)
Interest and dividends, net	3 577	1 218
Change in provisions	53	(153)
Change in inventories	(69 175)	(24 283)
Change in receivables, net	(13 292)	(7 437)
Change in short-term liabilities, excluding borrowings	29 591	11 018
Change in deferred income	(809)	(170)
Net cash generated from operating activities		
Income tax paid	(6 470)	(12 083)
Interest paid		
Other corrections		
Cash flow from operating activities	(4 083)	6 291
Cash flow from investing activities		
Interest received	263	50
Dividends received from associates		
Dividends received from available-for-sale investments		
Disposal of investments as held for trading		
Disposal of investments as held for sale		
Disposal of subsidiaries		
Disposal of intangible assets		
Disposal of tangible fixed assets	35	57
Disposal of investing estates		
Purchase of investments as held for trading		
Purchase of investments as held for sale		
Purchase of subsidiary		
Purchase of intangible assets	1 387	120
Purchase of tangible fixed assets	17 257	12 154
Purchase of investing estates		
Purchase of financial assets		10 728

Skonsolidowany raport kwartalny SA -Qsr II / 2008
(dla emitentów papierów wartościowych o działalności wytwórczej, budowlanej, handlowej lub usługowej)
Zgodnie z § 93 ust. 1 Rozporządzenia Rady Ministrów z dnia 19 października 2005 r. na podstawie art. 60 ust. 2 ustawy z dnia 29 lipca 2005 o ofercie publicznej i warunkach wprowadzania instrumentów finansowych do zorganizowanego systemu obrotu oraz o spółkach publicznych (Dz. U. Nr 184, poz. 1539)

Za II kwartał roku obrotowego 2008 obejmujący okres od 2008-04-01 do 2008-06-30

2008-08-11
(data przekazania)

Cash flow from investing activities	(18 346)	(22 895)
Cash flow from financing activities		
Inflows from issue of ordinary shares, other capital instruments and capital surcharge		
Proceeds from loans and borrowings	58 407	27 305
Issue of debt securities		
Interest received		
Dividends and other payments to shareholders		
Payments of loans and borrowings	31 000	
Redemption of debt securities		
Payments of financial leasing liabilities	31	25
Interest	3 840	1 267
Other financing outflows		
Cash flow from financing activities	23 536	26 013
Total net cash flow	1 107	9 409
Net increase (decrease) of cash and cash equivalents		9 409
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	3 724	6 852
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period		16 261